

Civ DJ 11226/16

S. HARJEET SINGH KUMAR Vs. S. AVTAR SINGH

30.11.2024

Present: Sh. Pankaj Chawla, Id counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Lakshya Verma, Id proxy counsel for defendant.

In this matter, one application under Order 22 read with Section 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of plaintiff. Reply of said application has not been filed on behalf of defendant despite opportunity. By way of said application, it is informed that one of the defendant namely Mrs. Balbir Kaur has passed away. It is submitted that initial defendant had passed away and after that his LRs came on record and Mrs. Balbir Kaur is one of the legal heir of initial defendant. It is submitted that other Class-I legal heirs of initial defendant is already on record. In view of request, name of Mrs. Balbir Kaur is deleted from array of defendants and application is allowed. Amended memo of parties has already been filed on record.

Defendant is directed to file the death certificate of deceased Balbir Kaur on record.

Matter be put up for filing of death certificate of late Balbir Kaur and cross-examination of PW-1 on **12.02.2025**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01 (West), THC,
Delhi/30.11.2024